

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 24 March 2023 (OR. en)

11280/19 ADD 1

Interinstitutional Files: 2016/0105(COD) 2016/0106(COD) 2016/0357(COD) 2016/0357/A(COD)

FRONT 225 VISA 155 DAPIX 238 DATAPROTECT 182 COMIX 359

COVER NOTE

From:	Mission of Norway to the European Union
date of receipt:	22 March 2023
To:	General Secretariat of the Council
No. prev. doc.:	PE-CONS 46/17, PE-CONS 47/17, PE-CONS 21/18
Subject:	Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EU) 2016/399 as regards the use of the Entry/Exit System
	Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing an Entry/Exit System (EES) to register entry and exit data and refusal of entry data of third-country nationals crossing the external borders of the Member States and determining the conditions for access to the EES for law enforcement purposes, and amending the Convention implementing the Schengen Agreement and Regulations (EC) No 767/2008 and (EU) No 1077/2011
	Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a European Travel Information and Authorisation System (ETIAS) and amending Regulations (EU) No 1077/2011, (EU) No 515/2014, (EU) 2016/399, (EU) 2016/1624 and (EU) 2017/2226
	 Notification from Norway

Delegations will find attached the notification from Norway regarding the above-mentioned Regulations.



11 00**3695 2023** 22.05 2023

Note 21/2023

NOTE VERBALE

The Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union presents its compliments to the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union and has the honor to refer to the Agreement between the Council of the European Union and the Republic of Iceland and the Kingdom of Norway concerning the latter's association with the implementation, application and development of the Schengen acquis, signed on 18 May 1999.

The Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union refers to the adoption of the following acts by the Council of the European Union:

- Regulation (EU) 2017/2225 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 November 2017 amending Regulation (EU) 2016/399 as regards the use of the Entry/Exit System
- Regulation (EU) 2017/2226 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 November 2017 establishing an Entry/Exit System (EES) to register entry and exit data and refusal of entry data of third-country nationals crossing the external borders of the Member States and determining the conditions for access to the EES for law enforcement purposes, and amending the Convention implementing the Schengen Agreement and Regulations (EC) No 767/2008 and (EU) No 1077/2011
- Regulation (EU) 2018/1240 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 September 2018 establishing a European Travel Information and Authorisation System (ETIAS) and amending Regulations (EU) No 1077/2011, (EU) No 515/2014, (EU) 2016/399, (EU) 2016/1624 and (EU) 2017/2226

In accordance with Article 8 paragraph 2 (a) of the Agreement, the Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union hereby notifies, on behalf of the Government of Norway, that Norway has accepted the content of the said regulations.

Rue Archimède 17, 1000 Brussels Eu.brussels@mfa.no Tel : 02 238 74 00 The Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union the assurances of its highest consideration.

Brussels, 17 March 2023



Council of the European Union General Secretariat Rue de la Loi 175 B-1048 Brussels

Page 2